

NATIONAL ELECTRIFICATION ADMINISTRATION



NOTICE OF AWARD

JUL 2 4 2025

POLEMAN METAL STRUCTURAL CORPORATION

134 Timog Ave., Brgy. Sacred Heart, Quezon City

Attention: Engr. Gavino R. Andal

Vice President and Authorized Representative

Subject: Procurement for the Supply and Delivery of the 2026-2027

RPH Steel Pole Requirements of the Member Electric

Cooperatives of Region Seven (PB-ITB-R7-2-2025)

Dear Poleman Metal Structural Corporation:

This is to inform Poleman Metal Structural Corporation ("Poleman") that it has passed the Post-Qualification Evaluation for the Procurement of the Supply and Delivery of the 2026-2027 Steel Pole Requirements of the Member ECs of Region Seven (PB-ITB-R7-2-2025) under the National Electrification Administration's (NEA) Regional Procurement Hub Program. Thus, Poleman is **awarded** the contract for PB-ITB-R7-2-2025 in accordance with its Total Bid Price, as follows:

Item No.	Description	Quantity	Price/Cost Per Unit in PHP (Inclusive of F&H, VAT and all other costs)	Total Cost in PHP (Inclusive of F&H, VAT and all other costs)
Α	Pole, Steel, 30', Bare-3.0 mm, 86 Micron, 500 kgs, (Minimum Load Break)	2,856	PHP 20,480.00	PHP 58,490,880.00
В	Pole, Steel, 35', Bare-3.0 mm, 86 Micron, 500 kgs (Minimum Load Break)	2,136	PHP 24,580.00	PHP 52,502,880.00
С	Pole, Steel, 40', Bare-3.0 mm, 86 Micron, 500 kgs (Minimum Load Break)	1,175	PHP 35,980.00	PHP 42,276,500.00
D	Pole, Steel, 45' Bare-5.0 mm, (Two Section), 86 Micron, 1200 kgs (Minimum Load Break) Multisided (16 sides), Top dia. 185mm, Butt dia. 462mm	531	PHP 97,680.00	PHP 51,868,080.00
E	Pole, Steel, 50', Bare-4.0 mm (Two Section), 86 Micron, 1200 kgs (Minimum Load Break), Multisided (16 sides), Top dia. 200mm, Butt dia. 545mm	120	PHP 102,918.00	PHP 12,350,160.00
TOTAL BID				PHP 217,488,500.00







Accordingly, Poleman is required to post Performance Securities payable to the Member ECs in accordance with the forms and amounts specified under IB Clause 21.2 of the Bidding Documents within fifteen (15) days from receipt of this Notice. For reference, the Member ECs respective portions of the Total Contract Price are computed as follows:

Member EC	Member ECs' Respective Portion of the Total Contract Price
BANELCO	PHP 5,557,760.00
BOHECO I	PHP 9,176,200.00
BOHECO II	PHP 2,703,600.00
CEBECO I	PHP 38,779,144.00
CEBECO II	PHP 62,090,800.00
CEBECO III	PHP 27,828,296.00
CELCO	PHP 1,475,180.00
NORECO I	PHP 32,208,720.00
NORECO II	PHP 13,806,700.00
PROSIELCO	PHP 23,862,100.00
Total Contract Price	PHP 217,488,500.00

Failure to provide the required Performance Securities shall constitute sufficient ground for the immediate cancellation of this award and forfeiture of the Bid Securities.

Please confirm your agreement by signing the space provided below.

Truly yours,

Head of Procuring Entity (HOPE)

Authorized Representative

NATIONAL ELECTRIFICATION

Conforme:

GAVINO R. ANDAL

Vice President & Authorized Representative Poleman Metal Structural Corporation

Date: 07-25-25